Tuesday, June 7, 2016 the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. with Supervisors Carpenter, Brock, and Stevenson present and accounted for; Chairman Stevenson presiding.

Central Iowa Community Services CEO, Jody Eaton, asked the Board approve a Statement of Understanding for each of the following employees: Jody Eaton, Connie Mc Quinston and Supinya Schumacher. The Statement of Understanding between Jasper County and CICS will identify the individual employee, the position, and the portion of the employee's wages and benefits that will be the responsibility of the Region.

Motion by Brock, seconded by Carpenter to approve a Statement of Understanding between Jasper County and Central Iowa Community Services.

YEA: CARPENTER, BROCK, STEVENSON

Engineer, Russ Stutt and Pam Olson, asked the Board approve a Resolution to Establish a Stop Sign on the north east corner of the intersection of S. 34th Ave W. and Goodrich Street in section 12-79N-21W of Washington Township in Jasper County, Iowa, stopping west bound traffic.

Motion by Carpenter, seconded by Brock to approve Resolution 16-42 a Resolution to Establish a Stop Sign on S 34th Avenue W in Washington Twp.

YEA: BROCK, CARPENTER, STEVENSON

Robert Gannon spoke his concerns regarding Sams Cemetery located in Poweshiek Township.

Motion by Brock, seconded by Carpenter to approve Resolution 16-43 Approving and Authorizing a form of Loan Agreement and Authorizing and Providing for the Issuance of \$400,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, Series 2016B, and Levying a Tax to Pay Said Notes; Approval of the Tax Exemption Certificate.

YEA: CARPENTER, BROCK, STEVENSON

Motion by Brock, seconded by Carpenter to the Approval of the Tax Exemption Certificate.

YEA: CARPENTER, BROCK, STEVENSON Motion by Carpenter, seconded by Brock to approve fireworks permit for Jayson King on 7/4/16.

YEA: BROCK, CARPENTER, STEVENSON

Motion by Carpenter, seconded by Brock to approve Board of Supervisors minutes from May 31, 2016.

YEA: BROCK, CARPENTER, STEVENSON

There were no Board Appointments.

Motion by Carpenter, seconded by Brock to adjourn the Tuesday, June 7, 2016 meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.